

No. W2009-01255-SC-DDT-DD

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Tennessee**  
AT JACKSON

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

*Appellee,*

*vs.*

CORINIO PRUITT,

*Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE AT JACKSON  
NO. W2009-01255-CCA-R3-DD

CRIMINAL COURT FOR SHELBY COUNTY  
NO. 06-00460

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**TENNESSEE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE**  
**LAWYERS, AND THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT**

---

RUSSELL CASS  
DANIEL GREENFIELD  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

ERIC G. OSBORNE\* (BPR#029719)  
SEEMA KAKAD JAIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 4, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

MARY SCHMID MERGLER  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1200 18th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 580-6920

COLLIN P. WEDEL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth Street  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6600

WADE V. DAVIES (BPR #016052)  
RITCHIE, DILLARD, DAVIES &  
JOHNSON, P.C.  
606 W. Main Street  
Suite 300  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
(865) 637-0661

ROB MCKINNEY (BPR #016807)  
Attorney at Law  
214 2nd Avenue North  
Suite 103  
Nashville, TN 37201  
(615) 686-2115

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	xi
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Imposing a Death Sentence on a Defendant Who Never Formed the Intent to Kill Violates the Proportionality Principle of the Federal and Tennessee Constitutions Because of Its Exceeding Rarity. ....	6
A. The death penalty is so rarely imposed for nonintentional homicides that, under evolving federal and state standards, it has become a grossly disproportionate punishment. ....	9
1. There is an overwhelming national consensus against imposing the death sentence for nonintentional homicides. ....	10
2. Tison and Middlebrooks no longer reflect society’s values with respect to proportionate punishment for nonintentional homicide. ....	19
B. Tennessee standards have also evolved such that the death penalty is rarely imposed for nonintentional homicides. ....	23

1.	There are so few death sentences and executions in Tennessee for non-intentional homicides as to render the practice unconstitutional.....	23
2.	Reviewing Tennessee defendants sentenced to death for nonintentional homicides demonstrates the gross disproportionality of making such defendants death-eligible.....	27
C.	The international community roundly condemns the death penalty where the defendant lacks an intent to kill. ....	31
II.	Imposing a Death Sentence on a Defendant Who Never Formed the Intent to Kill Violates the Proportionality Principle of the Federal and Tennessee Constitutions Because Executing a Less-Than-Fully-Culpable Defendant Serves Limited Penological Purposes .....	34
A.	Capital punishment fails to deter nonintentional murder. ....	34
B.	Using the death penalty to punish both intentional and nonintentional homicides alike does not reflect society’s retributive interests.....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	ADDENDUM OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
	APPENDIX A: List of Executions by State, 2002-2012	
	APPENDIX B: Defendants on Tennessee’s Death Row	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 365 S.E.2d 265 (Ga. 1988) .....	14
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 688 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 923 P.2d 624 (Okla. Crim. App. 1996) .....	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Gilson v. State</i> , 8 P.3d 883 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000) .....	14
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 433 (1980) .....	43, 44
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Irick v. State</i> , No. E-2010-02385-CCA-R3-PD, 2011 WL 1991671 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 23, 2011) .....	27
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	42

<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 621 (1978) (Opinion of White, J.) .....	39
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	41
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 576 (Tenn. 2002) .....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	7
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	42
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 357 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2011) .....	22, 30
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	39
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 687 S.E.2d 21 (S.C. 2009) .....	36
<i>State v. Alley</i> , 776 S.W.2d 506 (Tenn. 1989) .....	25
<i>State v. Bane</i> , 57 S.W.3d 411 (Tenn. 2001) .....	24
<i>State v. Beaty</i> , 762 P.2d 519 (Ariz. 1988) .....	14
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 958 S.W.2d 651 (Tenn. 1997) .....	2, 15, 21
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 114 S.W.3d 895 (Tenn. 2003) .....	24

<i>State v. Cauthern</i> , 967 S.W.2d 726 (Tenn. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Chalmers</i> , 28 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. 2000).....	24, 28
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 655 S.W.2d 903 (Tenn. 1983).....	25
<i>State v. Godsey</i> , 60 S.W.3d 759 (Tenn. 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 774 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. 1989).....	25
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 919 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn.1995).....	24
<i>State v. Holton</i> , 126 S.W.3d 845 (Tenn. 2004).....	25, 30
<i>State v. Irick</i> , 762 S.W.2d 121 (Tenn. 1988).....	24, 27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 632 S.W.2d 542 (Tenn. 1982).....	25, 30
<i>State v. Keough</i> , 18 S.W.3d 175 (Tenn. 2000).....	24
<i>State v. McKay</i> , 680 S.W.2d 447 (Tenn. 1984).....	24
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992).....	passim
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Odom</i> , 137 S.W.3d 572 (Tenn. 2004).....	24
<i>State v. Porterfield</i> , 746 S.W.2d 441 (Tenn. 1988).....	24

<i>State v. Powers</i> , 101 S.W.3d 383 (Tenn. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , No. W2009-01255-CCA-R3-DD, 2011 WL 2417856 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 13, 2011) .....	24, 29
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 624 A.2d 886 (Conn. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 857 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1993).....	21, 22, 30
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 46 S.W.3d 689 (Tenn. 2001).....	24
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 158 S.W.3d 361 (Tenn. 2005).....	24
<i>State v. West</i> , 862 P.2d 192 (Ariz. 1993).....	14
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 111 S.W.3d 10 (Tenn. 2002).....	29
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 667 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1984).....	14, 25, 29
<i>Strouth v. State</i> , 999 S.W.2d 759 (Tenn. 1999).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	7, 17, 35, 40
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	3
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001).....	passim
<i>Vernon Kills On Top v. State</i> , 928 P.2d 182 (Mont. 1996).....	37



<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	42
<i>Workman v. Mullin</i> , 342 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Workman v. State</i> , 824 P.2d 378 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Workman v. State</i> , 868 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. 1993).....	29

**STATUTES**

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40.....	11
ALA. CODE § 13A-6-2.....	11
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-9(a) .....	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5401 .....	11
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:30(A) .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 14-17.....	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2903.01(D) .....	11
BAHAMAS PEN. CODE, 84 STATUTE LAW OF BAHAMAS § 290.....	33
PAKISTAN PEN. CODE § 300.....	33
SINGAPORE PEN. CODE §300(d) .....	33
BANGLADESH PEN. CODE § 300(d).....	33
INDIA PEN. CODE § 300(d) .....	33
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-202.....	23, 24
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-204.....	1, 2
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 19.03(a).....	12
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-32 .....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL, DEATH SENTENCES AND EXECUTIONS 2010 (2011).....	31, 32, 33
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL, DEATH PENALTY/LEGAL CONCERN: PHILIP WORKMAN (M), WHITE, AGED 53, April 27, 2007, <a href="http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AMR51/080/2007/en/1987673c-969b-4447-b4f3-9a54b8bf3a34/amr510802007en.pdf">www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AMR51/080/2007/en/1987673c-969b-4447-b4f3-9a54b8bf3a34/amr510802007en.pdf</a> .....	25
<i>Arizona Inmate Is Executed for 4 Killings</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 24, 1997 .....	20
<i>Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries#de%20facto">www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries#de%20facto</a> .....	31
DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, THE DEATH PENALTY IN 2008: YEAR-END REPORT <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/2008YearEnd.pdf">www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/2008YearEnd.pdf</a> .....	26
<i>Death Row Inmates by States</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-row-inmates-state-and-size-death-row-year">www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-row-inmates-state-and-size-death-row-year</a> .....	13
Editorial, <i>Death in Little Rock</i> , THE ECONOMIST, Feb. 9, 2013, <a href="http://www.economist.com/news/united-states/21571428-politicians-national-ambitions-are-suddenly-willing-challenge-death">www.economist.com/news/united-states/21571428-politicians-national-ambitions-are-suddenly-willing-challenge-death</a> .....	16
Editorial, <i>Maryland and the Death Penalty</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 18, 2013, at A16 .....	16
Guyora Binder, <i>The Culpability of Felony Murder</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 965, 981-83 (2008) .....	39
Indian Courts, <i>About the Indian Penal Code</i> , <a href="http://www.ipc.in/index.html">www.ipc.in/index.html</a> .....	34

Jerica Phillips, <i>Guilty Verdict Reached in Starr Harris Murder Trial</i> , WMC-TV, Mar. 30, 2012, <a href="http://www.wmctv.com/story/17296068/jury-deliberating-in-starr-harris-murder-trial">www.wmctv.com/story/17296068/jury-deliberating-in-starr-harris-murder-trial</a> .....	24
Joseph Trigilio & Tracy Casadio, <i>Executing Those Who Do Not Kill: A Categorical Approach to Proportional Sentencing</i> , 48 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1371, 1410 (2011) .....	37
<i>Judge Mulls Trial Motion in John Freeland Jr. Case</i> , JACKSON SUN, July 26, 2011, at A3 .....	24
Michael Dresser, <i>Death Penalty Repeal Clears a Key Test Vote in Senate: Final Vote Could Come Next Week</i> , BALTIMORE SUN, March 1, 2013.....	10
Michael L. Radelet & Traci L. Lacoek, <i>Do Executions Lower Homicide Rates? The Views of Leading Criminologists</i> , 99 NW. J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 489, 504 (2009).....	36
Mike Wooldridge, “Iran’s Grim History of Death By Stoning,” B.B.C. NEWS, July 9, 2010, <a href="http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/10579121">www.bbc.co.uk/news/10579121</a> .....	32
Nelson E. Roth & Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Felony-Murder Rule: A Doctrine At Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 CORNELL L. REV. 446, 451 (1985).....	37
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death</i> , 31 B.C. L. REV. 1103, 1153 (1990).....	20
Rudolph J. Gerber, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle</i> , 31 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 763, 780 & n.103 (1999) .....	37
Tennessee Department of Correction, <a href="http://www.tn.gov/correction/media/tnexecutions.html">www.tn.gov/correction/media/tnexecutions.html</a> .....	25

THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT, MANDATORY JUSTICE:  
THE DEATH PENALTY REVISITED (2005) .....xii, 15, 43

UNIFORM CRIME REPORT, 2010, CRIME IN THE  
UNITED STATES, tbl. 1, [www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2010/crime-in-the-u.s-2010/tables/10tbl01.xls](http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2010/crime-in-the-u.s-2010/tables/10tbl01.xls) ..... 38

William Yardley, *Oregon Governor Says He Will  
Block Executions*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 22, 2011 ..... 12
